PROSECUTION REPORT

DIVISION/SECTION

AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT

SERVICE NUMBER

Dallas Police Department

Special Victims/Domestic Violence

212615-2023 AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT County of DALLAS STATE OF TEXAS BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the undersigned affiant who, after being duly sworn by me, on oath stated: and I am a peace officer of the City of Dallas, DALLAS County, Texas. I, the affiant, have good reason J. Villar #11199 did then and there in the City of Dallas, and do believe that on or about 11/29/2023, suspect Miller, Vonnie B/M 03/26/1989 County, Texas commit the offense of a violation of Section 22.01 of the Assault-Pregnant Person DALLAS Penal Code, a F/3. Affiant's belief is based upon the following facts and information which Affiant received from: X Affiant's personal investigation of this alleged offense. , a fellow peace officer of the City of Dallas, DALLAS County, Texas, who personally participated in the investigation of this alleged offense, providing this information to Affiant, and whose information Affiant believes to be credible. it is believed that on 11/29/2023, Suspect Based upon information received from Complainant committed the offense of Assault- Pregnant Person 22.01 F/3 Miller, Vonnie B/M 03/26/1989 , DALLAS County, Texas. against the Complainant. The offense occurred at The facts of this offense are as follows: Suspect and Complainant have been in a romantic relationship for years and share children together. On 11/29/2023 at approximately 10:40am Suspect and Complainant were at their apartment residence located at County, Texas. A verbal argument began in the main bedroom of the apartment in which Complainant did not want to travel back on her birthday, which was days away from the time of the offense. The Complainant removed herself from the bedroom and went into the "office" of the residence. As the Complainant entered the office, due to her being upset, she slammed the door of the office. The act of the Complainant slamming a door made the Suspect visibly angry. Suspect entered the office and began to yell at the Complainant to "get out" of the apartment. Complainant attempted to comply with the request of the Suspect to leave the location, but due to the fact that they were both cohabitants of the unit, she had multiple items that she wanted to retrieve before she exited the location (laptop and cell phones). As Complainant was retrieving her items, Suspect walked up to her and began to shove and push her, all while telling her to leave from the unit. Complainant pleaded with Suspect to let her get her things. Suspect then took out his phone in attempt to record the altercation, all while continuing to push and shove Complainant out of the apartment. While the altercation was going on, Complainant kept yelling 'Stop I'm pregnant". Suspect kept pushing Complainant as he stepped on her feet, causing Complainant to fall back into a chair. It was at this point the Suspect, using one hand, began applying pressure around the Complainant's neck for 3 to 5 seconds before letting go. This act by the Suspect caused the Complainant to feel pain but not to have difficulty breathing. As Complainant attempted to gather her belongings the Suspect grabbed her phone and threw her laptop on the floor and stomped on it. As Complainant tried to retrieve her laptop from the floor the Suspect pulled her by her hair, ultimately pulling a chunk of hair out and causing her to fall to the ground. As the Complainant got up she continued to attempt to gather her belongings and shoes to leave. While this was going on she was able to start a video recording on one of her two cell phones and placed the phone in her pocket. Suspect once again grabbed the Complainant and pushed her onto a couch and placed pressure around her neck with both hands, again causing pain but no difficulty breathing. When Complainant got up she stated to Suspect she was going to call for police, resulting in the Suspect leaving the residence. At approximately 11:45am, Reporting Officers Mustafaa #11238 and Sgl King 8567 responded to a Major Disturbance at Dallas, Dallas County, Texas. Reporting Officer Mustafaa #11238 gathered all the facts of the offense in order to document and complete a preliminary investigation and file an offense report. Crime Scene was called out to the scene to photograph the offense location. Complainant was seen by Dallas Fire Rescue #18 at the scene for her injuries and due to the fact she reported to Officers she was 6 weeks pregnant. Complainant was transported to the Dallas PD Headquarters, Domestic Violence Unit office, located at 1400 Botham Jean Blvd, Dallas, TX. Detective J. Villar 11199 conducted an in person interview with Complainant where she verified all the facts of the offense listed above.



PROSECUTION REPORT

Dallas Police Department

and have determined that probable cause exists for the issuance

an arrest warrant for the individual accused therein

DIVISION/SECTION

AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT

SERVICE NUMBER

212615-2023

STATE OF TEXAS

Special Victims/Domestic Violence

AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT

County of DALLAS

CONTINUATION:

Detective Villar observed minor abrasions on the Complainant's left hand along with bruising to her neck, injuries consistent with applied pressure to the neck. Complainant shared with Detective Villar the video she was able to record during the incident where Suspect could be heard in the background yelling at the Complainant to "get out". The 911 call placed by Complainant was collected in which the Complainant identifies both herself and the Suspect by name. Complainant was able to produce a photograph of a positive at home pregnancy test along with a screenshot of a text conversation between the Complainant and Suspect discussing the possible due date of the child and the potential location of the upcoming doctor visit. Crime Scene was called out to the Domestic Violence Unit where more photographs of the Complainant's injuries were documented to include brusing to the Complainant's abdomen and left bicep.

This case is being forwarded for prosecution due to the probable cause gathered from a combination of the Complainant's interview, her injuries, and the evidence gathered at the offense location.

Delective Villar will forward all available evidence and any subsequent evidence as it becomes available.

The state of the s	is that an arrest warrant be issued for the above accused individual in
AFFIANT accordance with the law	Accept Landuck
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on the day of NOV 2 9 2020	MAGISTRATE, IN AND FOR DALLAS COUNTY TEXAS
NOV 2 9 2023	N OF PROBABLE CAUSE
On this theday of20 I hereby acknowledge that I have examined the foregoing affidavit	Levry Computer

MAGISTRATE, IN AND FOR DALLAS COUNTY TEXAS